

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

FEB 28 2000

No. 99-699

~~CLERK~~

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES DALE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MICHAEL P. FARRIS*
SCOTT W. SOMERVILLE
Center for the Original Intent of the
Constitution, at
Patrick Henry College
P.O. Box 1776
Purcellville, VA 20134
(540) 338-1776
** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of the <i>Amicus</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
New Jersey Law, As Applied, Violates the Fourteenth Amendment by Infringing Upon the Protected Privileges of American Parents.....	5
A. The Court Ignored the Parent's Federal Constitutional Right to <i>Direct</i> the Upbringing of the Parent's Child	5
B. Parental Rights at Common Law	6
C. Parental Rights in Constitutional Law	9
D. The Ruling Below Conflicts with this Court's Freedom of Association Cases	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	9
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	2
<i>Force v. Haines</i> , 7 N.J.L. 385 (1840).....	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	6, 10
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	7
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	passim
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>The Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	2
<i>Thorpe v. Rankin</i> , 19 N.J.L. 36 (1842).....	8
<i>Vernonia School Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 18662

Law Against Discrimination, N.J.S.A. 10:5-1 to -494, 5

Other Authorities

1 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769).7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2.....2, 6

U.S. Const. Preamble2
